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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P01: March 15 2020 to April 11
2020

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

750 11,780 - 11,780 $27,355,000 $2,322 1.82%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

120 3,360 - 3,360 $10,027,000 $2,984 0.29%

22 Utilities 10 80 - 80 $233,000 $2,913 0.02%

23 Construction 4,900 45,000 - 45,000 $108,714,000 $2,416 11.91%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,300 45,690 - 45,690 $113,333,000 $2,480 5.59%

41 Wholesale Trade 2,000 33,750 - 33,750 $87,559,000 $2,594 4.86%

44-45 Retail Trade 3,880 63,630 - 63,630 $122,064,000 $1,918 9.43%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,390 20,230 - 20,230 $45,616,000 $2,255 3.38%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

680 13,310 - 13,310 $34,977,000 $2,628 1.65%

52 Finance & Insurance 540 9,140 - 9,140 $20,149,000 $2,204 1.31%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 1,080 6,800 - 6,800 $15,747,000 $2,316 2.63%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,580 34,590 - 34,590 $85,289,000 $2,466 11.14%
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55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

140 4,410 - 4,410 $12,166,000 $2,759 0.34%P01: March 15 2020 to April 11
2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,680 20,710 - 20,710 $37,041,000 $1,789 4.08%

61 Education Services 960 12,060 - 12,060 $21,451,000 $1,779 2.33%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

4,930 22,520 - 22,520 $41,108,000 $1,825 11.99%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,190 13,890 - 13,890 $25,570,000 $1,841 2.89%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,550 74,140 - 74,140 $85,001,000 $1,146 13.49%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,380 26,260 - 26,260 $48,954,000 $1,864 8.22%

91 Public Administration 20 290 - 290 $752,000 $2,593 0.05%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,070 4,650 - 4,650 $8,781,000 $1,888 2.60%

Total - Period 1 41,130 466,300 - 466,300 $951,886,000 $2,041 100.00%
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P02: April 12 2020 to May 9 2020 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

910 13,120 - 13,120 $31,572,000 $2,406 1.97%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

160 4,050 - 4,050 $12,204,000 $3,013 0.35%

22 Utilities 10 90 - 90 $275,000 $3,056 0.02%

23 Construction 6,040 55,910 - 55,910 $144,305,000 $2,581 13.05%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,800 56,990 - 56,990 $150,367,000 $2,638 6.05%

41 Wholesale Trade 2,400 39,840 - 39,840 $107,423,000 $2,696 5.19%

44-45 Retail Trade 4,090 59,810 - 59,810 $129,589,000 $2,167 8.84%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,640 21,910 - 21,910 $55,684,000 $2,541 3.54%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

790 14,560 - 14,560 $40,573,000 $2,787 1.71%

52 Finance & Insurance 610 35,820 - 35,820 $19,802,000 $553 1.32%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 1,250 7,490 - 7,490 $18,553,000 $2,477 2.70%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

5,640 40,230 - 40,230 $105,003,000 $2,610 12.19%
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55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

160 4,440 - 4,440 $12,745,000 $2,870 0.35%P02: April 12 2020 to May 9 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,970 22,480 - 22,480 $43,508,000 $1,935 4.26%

61 Education Services 1,070 12,400 - 12,400 $25,762,000 $2,078 2.31%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

5,410 22,170 - 22,170 $46,811,000 $2,111 11.69%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,250 17,990 - 17,990 $24,803,000 $1,379 2.70%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,410 52,790 - 52,790 $78,164,000 $1,481 11.69%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,510 24,110 - 24,110 $54,112,000 $2,244 7.58%

91 Public Administration 20 260 - 260 $633,000 $2,435 0.04%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,140 4,610 - 4,610 $9,868,000 $2,141 2.46%

Total - Period 2 46,280 511,050 - 511,050 $1,111,755,000 $2,175 100.00%
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P03: May 10 2020 to June 6 2020 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

860 11,680 - 11,680 $27,583,000 $2,362 1.87%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

140 4,020 - 4,020 $11,907,000 $2,962 0.30%

22 Utilities 10 200 - 200 $471,000 $2,355 0.02%

23 Construction 5,870 72,200 - 72,200 $143,484,000 $1,987 12.77%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,750 55,730 - 55,730 $148,419,000 $2,663 5.98%

41 Wholesale Trade 2,210 37,470 - 37,470 $102,858,000 $2,745 4.81%

44-45 Retail Trade 3,920 63,610 - 63,610 $135,520,000 $2,130 8.53%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,570 20,580 - 20,580 $52,384,000 $2,545 3.42%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

770 12,650 - 12,650 $34,912,000 $2,760 1.68%

52 Finance & Insurance 570 8,120 - 8,120 $18,819,000 $2,318 1.24%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 1,210 8,470 - 8,470 $20,937,000 $2,472 2.63%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

5,270 37,570 - 37,570 $100,562,000 $2,677 11.47%
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55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

160 4,600 - 4,600 $12,715,000 $2,764 0.35%P03: May 10 2020 to June 6 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,910 19,930 - 19,930 $43,026,000 $2,159 4.16%

61 Education Services 1,070 12,320 - 12,320 $25,966,000 $2,108 2.33%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

5,710 27,730 - 27,730 $54,562,000 $1,968 12.43%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,300 13,340 - 13,340 $27,095,000 $2,031 2.83%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,710 73,390 - 73,390 $96,425,000 $1,314 12.43%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,810 25,100 - 25,100 $51,066,000 $2,035 8.29%

91 Public Administration 20 240 - 240 $584,000 $2,433 0.04%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,120 4,860 - 4,860 $10,188,000 $2,096 2.44%

Total - Period 3 45,950 513,800 - 513,800 $1,119,483,000 $2,179 100.00%
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P04: June 7 2020 to July 4 2020 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

860 14,940 - 14,940 $36,670,000 $2,454 2.06%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

120 1,890 - 1,890 $4,951,000 $2,620 0.29%

22 Utilities 10 80 - 80 $229,000 $2,863 0.02%

23 Construction 5,270 49,140 - 49,140 $131,929,000 $2,685 12.64%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,410 48,970 - 48,970 $130,728,000 $2,670 5.78%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,790 27,280 - 27,280 $75,332,000 $2,761 4.29%

44-45 Retail Trade 3,250 48,830 - 48,830 $100,745,000 $2,063 7.79%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,430 20,290 - 20,290 $51,823,000 $2,554 3.43%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

720 13,050 - 13,050 $35,861,000 $2,748 1.73%

52 Finance & Insurance 500 6,730 - 6,730 $15,371,000 $2,284 1.20%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 1,100 8,370 - 8,370 $20,724,000 $2,476 2.64%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,570 32,720 - 32,720 $89,486,000 $2,735 10.96%
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55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

140 4,340 - 4,340 $11,822,000 $2,724 0.34%P04: June 7 2020 to July 4 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,750 19,230 - 19,230 $42,484,000 $2,209 4.20%

61 Education Services 1,040 13,120 - 13,120 $24,834,000 $1,893 2.49%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

4,940 29,430 - 29,430 $62,003,000 $2,107 11.85%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,330 17,940 - 17,940 $36,048,000 $2,009 3.19%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,670 94,050 - 94,050 $128,222,000 $1,363 13.60%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,720 26,660 - 26,660 $55,578,000 $2,085 8.92%

91 Public Administration 20 240 - 240 $618,000 $2,575 0.05%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,060 4,990 - 4,990 $10,224,000 $2,049 2.54%

Total - Period 4 41,700 482,290 - 482,290 $1,065,683,000 $2,210 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P05: July 5 to 2020 August 1 2020 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

930 18,460 50 18,510 $40,080,000 $2,165 2.17%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

140 4,020 30 4,050 $9,730,000 $2,402 0.33%

22 Utilities 10 110 - 110 $251,000 $2,282 0.02%

23 Construction 5,480 63,760 180 63,940 $137,161,000 $2,145 12.80%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,440 57,440 410 57,850 $118,697,000 $2,052 5.70%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,860 37,170 50 37,220 $68,232,000 $1,833 4.34%

44-45 Retail Trade 3,420 66,780 150 66,920 $66,579,000 $995 7.99%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,500 25,770 280 26,050 $51,155,000 $1,964 3.50%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

730 14,030 100 14,130 $36,645,000 $2,593 1.71%

52 Finance & Insurance 520 7,080 220 7,310 $14,930,000 $2,042 1.21%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 1,080 9,390 40 9,440 $20,307,000 $2,151 2.52%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,860 42,060 170 42,230 $92,418,000 $2,188 11.35%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia
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55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

130 4,930 20 4,950 $10,595,000 $2,140 0.30%P05: July 5 to 2020 August 1 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,850 25,660 840 26,500 $45,646,000 $1,722 4.32%

61 Education Services 1,060 14,630 190 14,820 $27,777,000 $1,874 2.48%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

4,400 32,820 100 32,920 $52,821,000 $1,605 10.28%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,330 19,960 2,200 22,160 $38,761,000 $1,749 3.11%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

6,130 121,720 1,020 122,740 $143,315,000 $1,168 14.32%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,880 30,770 170 30,930 $52,722,000 $1,705 9.06%

91 Public Administration 10 280 - 280 $628,000 $2,243 0.02%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,050 5,480 90 5,560 $10,282,000 $1,849 2.45%

Total - Period 5 42,810 602,310 6,290 608,600 $1,038,732,000 $1,707 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia
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P06: August 2 2020 to August 29
2020

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

900 17,600 140 17,740 $31,121,000 $1,754 2.13%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

120 3,560 30 3,590 $8,900,000 $2,479 0.28%

22 Utilities 10 40 - 40 $65,000 $1,625 0.02%

23 Construction 5,530 63,900 120 64,020 $134,595,000 $2,102 13.10%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,400 56,870 410 57,280 $109,402,000 $1,910 5.68%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,870 38,270 50 38,320 $68,666,000 $1,792 4.43%

44-45 Retail Trade 3,390 66,440 440 66,880 $57,827,000 $865 8.03%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,470 25,580 290 25,870 $48,563,000 $1,877 3.48%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

710 14,170 70 14,250 $29,218,000 $2,050 1.68%

52 Finance & Insurance 510 7,140 150 7,290 $14,861,000 $2,039 1.21%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 1,040 8,980 40 9,020 $18,829,000 $2,087 2.46%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,820 43,910 160 44,080 $93,214,000 $2,115 11.42%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

130 4,960 - 4,960 $10,172,000 $2,051 0.31%P06: August 2 2020 to August 29
2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,830 26,360 860 27,220 $44,586,000 $1,638 4.33%

61 Education Services 1,050 14,610 100 14,700 $25,770,000 $1,753 2.49%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

4,130 32,570 90 32,660 $40,083,000 $1,227 9.78%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,290 19,770 2,090 21,860 $35,807,000 $1,638 3.06%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

6,030 135,060 960 136,020 $133,893,000 $984 14.28%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,930 32,000 140 32,140 $50,096,000 $1,559 9.31%

91 Public Administration 10 260 - 260 $567,000 $2,181 0.02%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,050 5,900 90 5,990 $10,249,000 $1,711 2.49%

Total - Period 6 42,220 617,950 6,210 624,160 $966,484,000 $1,548 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch
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Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P07: August 30 2020 to September
26 2020

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

840 15,410 60 15,460 $19,444,000 $1,258 2.08%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

120 4,210 30 4,230 $5,627,000 $1,330 0.30%

22 Utilities 10 70 - 70 $77,000 $1,100 0.02%

23 Construction 5,220 58,350 90 58,440 $77,839,000 $1,332 12.90%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,230 52,770 230 53,000 $61,093,000 $1,153 5.51%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,750 35,700 30 35,730 $35,422,000 $991 4.32%

44-45 Retail Trade 3,230 66,160 100 66,250 $34,696,000 $524 7.98%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,420 24,860 290 25,150 $31,688,000 $1,260 3.51%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

650 13,820 40 13,850 $18,048,000 $1,303 1.61%

52 Finance & Insurance 480 6,750 140 6,890 $8,476,000 $1,230 1.19%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 950 8,920 30 8,950 $11,740,000 $1,312 2.35%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,570 41,460 180 41,640 $56,573,000 $1,359 11.29%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
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(Line A)
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(Line A + Line
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CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
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Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

120 5,070 - 5,080 $7,099,000 $1,397 0.30%P07: August 30 2020 to September
26 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,770 25,440 860 26,290 $29,023,000 $1,104 4.37%

61 Education Services 1,080 16,010 80 16,090 $18,854,000 $1,172 2.67%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

3,870 31,880 90 31,970 $23,253,000 $727 9.56%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,260 20,260 2,190 22,460 $28,212,000 $1,256 3.11%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,940 123,950 910 124,860 $81,329,000 $651 14.67%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,900 31,800 180 31,980 $30,769,000 $962 9.63%

91 Public Administration 20 310 - 310 $357,000 $1,152 0.05%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,050 6,020 80 6,090 $7,428,000 $1,220 2.59%

Total - Period 7 40,480 589,220 5,590 594,810 $587,049,000 $987 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P08: September 27 2020 to
October 24 2020

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

790 13,830 30 13,850 $14,488,000 $1,046 2.05%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

100 3,240 30 3,260 $4,527,000 $1,389 0.26%

22 Utilities 10 70 - 70 $80,000 $1,143 0.03%

23 Construction 4,980 59,460 100 59,570 $64,975,000 $1,091 12.95%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,130 52,490 170 52,660 $47,836,000 $908 5.54%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,680 33,660 160 33,810 $25,288,000 $748 4.37%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,980 56,250 80 56,330 $23,459,000 $416 7.75%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,310 24,250 290 24,550 $24,922,000 $1,015 3.41%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

610 13,550 30 13,570 $14,480,000 $1,067 1.59%

52 Finance & Insurance 460 6,780 120 6,890 $6,291,000 $913 1.20%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 890 8,370 40 8,400 $8,002,000 $953 2.31%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,320 43,280 140 43,430 $43,440,000 $1,000 11.23%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

110 4,860 - 4,860 $6,499,000 $1,337 0.29%P08: September 27 2020 to
October 24 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,710 28,740 870 29,600 $24,054,000 $813 4.45%

61 Education Services 1,070 15,100 80 15,190 $12,440,000 $819 2.78%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

3,510 30,690 50 30,740 $16,468,000 $536 9.12%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,180 18,420 2,200 20,620 $23,812,000 $1,155 3.07%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,810 130,210 820 131,030 $60,182,000 $459 15.10%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,780 32,270 120 32,390 $24,697,000 $762 9.83%

91 Public Administration 10 230 - 230 $239,000 $1,039 0.03%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,030 6,180 60 6,230 $6,129,000 $984 2.68%

Total - Period 8 38,470 581,900 5,380 587,280 $452,307,000 $770 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P09: October 25 2020 to November
21 2020

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

710 11,100 20 11,110 $12,225,000 $1,100 1.90%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

100 3,080 30 3,110 $3,063,000 $985 0.27%

22 Utilities 10 70 - 70 $73,000 $1,043 0.03%

23 Construction 4,750 55,470 100 55,570 $64,031,000 $1,152 12.72%

31-33 Manufacturing 2,090 51,430 180 51,600 $49,673,000 $963 5.60%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,590 32,480 40 32,530 $26,524,000 $815 4.26%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,930 59,500 80 59,580 $26,284,000 $441 7.84%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,250 20,820 260 21,080 $23,802,000 $1,129 3.35%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

600 13,210 20 13,230 $14,913,000 $1,127 1.61%

52 Finance & Insurance 440 6,420 10 6,430 $5,868,000 $913 1.18%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 830 8,030 30 8,050 $7,873,000 $978 2.22%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

4,110 38,220 130 38,340 $42,732,000 $1,115 11.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

100 6,370 - 6,370 $6,557,000 $1,029 0.27%P09: October 25 2020 to November
21 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,640 27,650 690 28,340 $22,620,000 $798 4.39%

61 Education Services 1,040 14,930 60 14,990 $12,683,000 $846 2.78%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

3,250 29,190 50 29,240 $15,005,000 $513 8.70%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,160 19,330 1,650 20,980 $23,878,000 $1,138 3.11%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

6,020 120,530 790 121,320 $66,798,000 $551 16.12%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,720 31,120 110 31,230 $24,235,000 $776 9.96%

91 Public Administration 10 210 - 210 $247,000 $1,176 0.03%

Missing/Not Assigned 1,000 6,150 50 6,200 $6,224,000 $1,004 2.68%

Total - Period 9 37,350 555,300 4,290 559,590 $455,308,000 $814 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P10: November 22 2020 to
December 19 2020

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

620 11,590 10 11,600 $12,522,000 $1,079 1.73%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

100 3,100 10 3,110 $3,327,000 $1,070 0.28%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 4,550 49,910 100 50,010 $59,209,000 $1,184 12.72%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,960 45,870 170 46,040 $45,167,000 $981 5.48%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,480 29,630 40 29,670 $24,389,000 $822 4.14%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,810 61,280 60 61,340 $28,142,000 $459 7.86%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,160 19,120 260 19,380 $21,848,000 $1,127 3.24%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

580 12,250 20 12,270 $13,559,000 $1,105 1.62%

52 Finance & Insurance 410 5,350 - 5,350 $5,387,000 $1,007 1.15%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 820 7,840 40 7,880 $8,431,000 $1,070 2.29%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

3,890 37,560 120 37,670 $41,465,000 $1,101 10.88%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

90 6,690 - 6,690 $7,896,000 $1,180 0.25%P10: November 22 2020 to
December 19 2020

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,570 26,530 500 27,030 $21,217,000 $785 4.39%

61 Education Services 1,020 15,980 80 16,060 $13,212,000 $823 2.85%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

3,000 26,690 60 26,750 $14,254,000 $533 8.39%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,140 18,280 1,780 20,060 $24,332,000 $1,213 3.19%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

6,000 117,820 890 118,710 $70,119,000 $591 16.78%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,560 29,170 100 29,270 $22,094,000 $755 9.96%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 980 6,350 40 6,390 $6,369,000 $997 2.74%

Total - Period 10 35,760 531,270 4,290 535,560 $443,274,000 $828 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P11: December 20 2020 to
January 16 2021

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

560 9,680 50 9,730 $10,804,000 $1,110 1.65%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

100 2,960 20 2,970 $3,384,000 $1,139 0.29%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 4,270 46,850 120 46,960 $53,425,000 $1,138 12.55%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,870 43,430 170 43,600 $42,955,000 $985 5.50%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,410 27,730 30 27,760 $24,031,000 $866 4.14%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,720 63,230 80 63,310 $27,877,000 $440 7.99%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,110 18,940 260 19,200 $22,452,000 $1,169 3.26%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

530 11,530 10 11,550 $13,640,000 $1,181 1.56%

52 Finance & Insurance 390 4,770 - 4,770 $5,624,000 $1,179 1.15%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 760 7,490 30 7,530 $8,229,000 $1,093 2.23%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

3,680 37,180 160 37,330 $42,025,000 $1,126 10.81%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

90 6,840 80 6,920 $9,920,000 $1,434 0.26%P11: December 20 2020 to
January 16 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,500 25,640 200 25,840 $21,010,000 $813 4.41%

61 Education Services 990 15,670 60 15,730 $12,922,000 $821 2.91%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

2,720 25,140 140 25,280 $13,292,000 $526 7.99%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,090 16,430 2,290 18,720 $25,257,000 $1,349 3.20%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,870 111,570 810 112,380 $74,370,000 $662 17.25%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,430 28,360 90 28,440 $21,732,000 $764 10.08%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 910 5,880 40 5,920 $6,441,000 $1,088 2.67%

Total - Period 11 34,030 509,550 4,630 514,180 $439,722,000 $855 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P12: January 17 2021 to February
13 2021

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

510 8,810 20 8,830 $10,077,000 $1,141 1.54%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

90 2,890 30 2,920 $5,224,000 $1,789 0.27%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 4,050 47,270 100 47,360 $56,671,000 $1,197 12.25%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,820 39,860 50 39,910 $38,694,000 $970 5.50%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,380 27,100 40 27,140 $23,814,000 $877 4.17%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,710 57,710 200 57,900 $29,256,000 $505 8.19%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,090 19,030 240 19,270 $22,664,000 $1,176 3.30%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

490 10,660 10 10,680 $12,961,000 $1,214 1.48%

52 Finance & Insurance 390 5,010 - 5,020 $5,777,000 $1,151 1.18%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 710 7,110 30 7,150 $8,186,000 $1,145 2.15%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

3,530 35,930 100 36,030 $40,858,000 $1,134 10.67%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

90 6,200 40 6,240 $8,333,000 $1,335 0.27%P12: January 17 2021 to February
13 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,460 24,760 210 24,970 $21,072,000 $844 4.41%

61 Education Services 990 15,510 30 15,550 $13,493,000 $868 2.99%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

2,600 25,240 40 25,280 $13,091,000 $518 7.86%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,090 16,500 2,310 18,810 $24,491,000 $1,302 3.30%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,760 110,630 820 111,450 $70,304,000 $631 17.42%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,410 27,920 70 27,990 $22,272,000 $796 10.31%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 900 5,600 40 5,640 $6,635,000 $1,176 2.72%

Total - Period 12 33,070 493,960 4,390 498,350 $434,161,000 $871 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P13: February 14 2021 to March 13
2021

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

520 9,510 30 9,540 $9,469,000 $993 1.61%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

90 2,870 20 2,890 $5,029,000 $1,740 0.28%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 3,940 47,950 100 48,050 $58,349,000 $1,214 12.18%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,770 40,250 270 40,520 $39,017,000 $963 5.47%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,370 27,820 30 27,850 $21,428,000 $769 4.24%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,670 60,490 110 60,600 $32,520,000 $537 8.26%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,080 19,220 200 19,410 $22,803,000 $1,175 3.34%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

480 10,140 - 10,150 $12,223,000 $1,204 1.48%

52 Finance & Insurance 390 4,880 10 4,890 $5,674,000 $1,160 1.21%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 680 6,980 30 7,010 $7,911,000 $1,129 2.10%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

3,360 33,620 120 33,740 $40,210,000 $1,192 10.39%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

90 6,180 - 6,180 $7,775,000 $1,258 0.28%P13: February 14 2021 to March 13
2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,440 26,350 190 26,540 $22,099,000 $833 4.45%

61 Education Services 950 15,910 40 15,950 $13,132,000 $823 2.94%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

2,480 25,770 40 25,810 $13,108,000 $508 7.67%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,050 16,640 1,870 18,510 $23,858,000 $1,289 3.25%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,680 112,720 740 113,460 $68,698,000 $605 17.56%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,430 28,710 80 28,800 $23,657,000 $821 10.61%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 860 5,440 30 5,480 $6,197,000 $1,131 2.66%

Total - Period 13 32,340 501,690 3,920 505,610 $433,433,000 $857 100.00%

(Continued)



Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P14: March 14 2021 to April 10
2021

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

550 9,110 20 9,130 $10,764,000 $1,179 1.78%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

80 2,590 20 2,600 $3,859,000 $1,484 0.26%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 3,810 46,780 90 46,870 $56,963,000 $1,215 12.32%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,700 36,510 210 36,720 $38,099,000 $1,038 5.50%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,260 25,190 20 25,200 $18,796,000 $746 4.07%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,560 58,310 40 58,350 $31,304,000 $536 8.28%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

1,070 21,110 190 21,300 $23,587,000 $1,107 3.46%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

470 10,540 - 10,550 $11,278,000 $1,069 1.52%

52 Finance & Insurance 360 4,610 10 4,620 $5,545,000 $1,200 1.16%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 660 6,780 30 6,810 $7,424,000 $1,090 2.13%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

3,190 32,460 120 32,580 $40,117,000 $1,231 10.31%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

90 6,470 - 6,470 $8,349,000 $1,290 0.29%P14: March 14 2021 to April 10
2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,370 25,470 250 25,710 $21,423,000 $833 4.43%

61 Education Services 910 15,230 40 15,270 $11,434,000 $749 2.94%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

2,180 22,870 40 22,910 $11,215,000 $490 7.05%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

1,000 16,850 2,140 18,990 $23,773,000 $1,252 3.23%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,580 111,260 1,430 112,690 $63,725,000 $565 18.04%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

3,260 27,650 70 27,720 $22,690,000 $819 10.54%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 830 5,370 30 5,400 $6,179,000 $1,144 2.68%

Total - Period 14 30,930 485,330 4,750 490,080 $416,780,000 $850 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P15: April 11 2021 to May 8 2021 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

470 6,740 30 6,780 $8,570,000 $1,264 1.71%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

80 2,760 20 2,780 $6,204,000 $2,232 0.29%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 3,300 39,480 90 39,570 $50,506,000 $1,276 12.00%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,550 31,760 160 31,920 $35,580,000 $1,115 5.64%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,150 16,250 20 16,260 $14,045,000 $864 4.18%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,200 39,460 70 39,530 $21,103,000 $534 8.00%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

950 18,140 160 18,300 $22,044,000 $1,205 3.46%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

440 9,570 20 9,590 $10,950,000 $1,142 1.60%

52 Finance & Insurance 310 4,430 10 4,440 $4,964,000 $1,118 1.13%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing - - - - - - -

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

2,860 26,070 40 26,110 $35,002,000 $1,341 10.40%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

80 4,640 - 4,640 $5,875,000 $1,266 0.29%P15: April 11 2021 to May 8 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,250 17,690 190 17,880 $18,693,000 $1,045 4.55%

61 Education Services 840 13,280 50 13,330 $10,941,000 $821 3.06%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

1,850 17,180 40 17,220 $9,200,000 $534 6.73%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

930 13,680 2,170 15,840 $21,632,000 $1,366 3.38%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

5,050 86,170 1,390 87,560 $63,068,000 $720 18.37%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

2,870 23,500 70 23,570 $19,801,000 $840 10.44%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 750 4,910 30 4,940 $5,642,000 $1,142 2.73%

Total - Period 15 27,490 380,880 4,600 385,470 $370,187,000 $960 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P16: May 9 2021 to June 5 2021 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

440 7,240 110 7,350 $9,202,000 $1,252 1.70%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

70 2,700 20 2,720 $6,204,000 $2,281 0.27%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 3,040 37,050 80 37,130 $47,966,000 $1,292 11.72%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,490 30,000 130 30,130 $35,173,000 $1,167 5.74%

41 Wholesale Trade 1,090 14,620 10 14,630 $14,891,000 $1,018 4.20%

44-45 Retail Trade 2,120 42,550 90 42,640 $26,683,000 $626 8.17%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

880 17,750 160 17,910 $19,922,000 $1,112 3.39%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

410 9,880 20 9,900 $13,456,000 $1,359 1.58%

52 Finance & Insurance 300 3,040 - 3,050 $3,841,000 $1,259 1.16%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 520 5,890 30 5,920 $6,124,000 $1,034 2.00%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

2,720 25,310 40 25,350 $36,224,000 $1,429 10.49%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible

Employees on
Leave with Pay

(Line AA)

Number of
Employees

Supported by the
Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
Amount per
Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

80 3,460 - 3,460 $5,714,000 $1,651 0.31%P16: May 9 2021 to June 5 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,200 17,470 220 17,690 $19,235,000 $1,087 4.63%

61 Education Services 770 13,150 50 13,200 $11,915,000 $903 2.97%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

1,740 16,200 40 16,230 $9,392,000 $579 6.71%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

900 14,080 2,160 16,240 $21,783,000 $1,341 3.47%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

4,790 92,730 830 93,560 $71,950,000 $769 18.47%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

2,650 22,680 60 22,740 $20,289,000 $892 10.22%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 710 5,200 20 5,220 $5,914,000 $1,133 2.74%

Total - Period 16 25,940 381,220 4,060 385,280 $386,148,000 $1,002 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch
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Applications for

Each Claim
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P17:  June 6 2021 to July 3 2021 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

300 5,670 100 5,770 $7,679,000 $1,331 1.47%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

50 1,770 20 1,790 $2,092,000 $1,169 0.24%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 2,220 28,460 30 28,480 $39,147,000 $1,375 10.87%

31-33 Manufacturing 1,190 24,130 140 24,270 $28,982,000 $1,194 5.82%

41 Wholesale Trade 890 11,670 20 11,690 $12,364,000 $1,058 4.36%

44-45 Retail Trade 1,620 22,750 30 22,780 $17,036,000 $748 7.93%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

660 12,480 120 12,600 $16,676,000 $1,323 3.23%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

340 8,830 10 8,850 $12,322,000 $1,392 1.66%

52 Finance & Insurance 250 2,660 10 2,670 $3,836,000 $1,437 1.22%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing - - - - - - -

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

2,200 19,720 40 19,770 $28,872,000 $1,460 10.77%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch
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Applications for

Each Claim
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

60 1,740 - 1,740 $2,664,000 $1,531 0.29%P17:  June 6 2021 to July 3 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

1,010 40,030 190 40,210 $17,781,000 $442 4.94%

61 Education Services 650 10,810 40 10,850 $10,772,000 $993 3.18%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

1,220 10,490 30 10,520 $6,752,000 $642 5.97%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

730 14,400 1,880 16,280 $20,250,000 $1,244 3.57%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

3,960 86,030 320 86,360 $73,064,000 $846 19.38%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

2,100 18,660 70 18,730 $16,935,000 $904 10.28%

91 Public Administration 10 210 - 210 $257,000 $1,224 0.05%

Missing/Not Assigned 560 4,400 30 4,420 $5,314,000 $1,202 2.74%

Total - Period 17 20,430 329,130 3,100 332,230 $328,139,000 $988 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since
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Applications for
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P18:  July 4 2021 to July 31 2021 11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

230 4,700 - 4,710 $5,627,000 $1,195 1.50%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

40 1,490 20 1,510 $3,014,000 $1,996 0.26%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 1,680 20,320 20 20,340 $24,030,000 $1,181 10.95%

31-33 Manufacturing 940 19,400 100 19,500 $20,365,000 $1,044 6.13%

41 Wholesale Trade 700 7,050 10 7,060 $7,847,000 $1,111 4.56%

44-45 Retail Trade 1,180 15,290 10 15,300 $9,636,000 $630 7.69%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

480 8,990 120 9,120 $10,989,000 $1,205 3.13%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

290 8,100 10 8,110 $6,563,000 $809 1.89%

52 Finance & Insurance 200 1,990 - 2,000 $2,655,000 $1,328 1.30%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing - - - - - - -

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

1,780 15,410 40 15,450 $19,300,000 $1,249 11.60%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
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Program

(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since
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Percent
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Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

50 1,560 - 1,560 $1,747,000 $1,120 0.33%P18:  July 4 2021 to July 31 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

820 11,700 210 11,910 $12,360,000 $1,038 5.35%

61 Education Services 520 7,930 40 7,970 $8,495,000 $1,066 3.39%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

890 7,340 40 7,370 $4,716,000 $640 5.80%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

570 11,120 120 11,240 $11,518,000 $1,025 3.72%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

2,690 57,230 170 57,400 $40,105,000 $699 17.54%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

1,540 14,410 40 14,450 $10,200,000 $706 10.04%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 440 3,110 30 3,140 $3,512,000 $1,118 2.87%

Total - Period 18 15,340 220,360 1,030 221,390 $205,883,000 $930 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P19:   August 1 2021 to August 28
2021

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

140 3,430 - 3,430 $3,252,000 $948 1.33%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

30 1,280 20 1,300 $1,755,000 $1,350 0.29%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 1,130 13,400 10 13,420 $10,971,000 $818 10.75%

31-33 Manufacturing 700 14,510 80 14,600 $11,154,000 $764 6.66%

41 Wholesale Trade 520 5,750 - 5,760 $4,574,000 $794 4.95%

44-45 Retail Trade 850 9,310 140 9,450 $4,234,000 $448 8.09%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

310 6,320 100 6,410 $4,876,000 $761 2.95%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

200 4,290 10 4,300 $3,572,000 $831 1.90%

52 Finance & Insurance 150 1,210 - 1,210 $1,123,000 $928 1.43%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 200 1,900 10 1,910 $1,338,000 $701 1.90%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

1,340 10,710 40 10,750 $9,717,000 $904 12.75%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
(Line A)

Number of
Eligible
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Leave with Pay
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(Line A + Line
AA)

CEWS Amount
Approved Since

Launch

Average CEWS
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Employee

Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

- - - - - - -P19:   August 1 2021 to August 28
2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

620 8,820 110 8,920 $6,598,000 $740 5.90%

61 Education Services 390 6,770 30 6,810 $4,977,000 $731 3.71%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

620 4,960 30 4,990 $2,431,000 $487 5.90%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

380 6,010 20 6,030 $4,134,000 $686 3.62%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

1,540 30,760 70 30,830 $12,387,000 $402 14.65%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

1,060 9,320 10 9,330 $4,513,000 $484 10.09%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 300 2,130 10 2,140 $1,763,000 $824 2.85%

Total - Period 19 10,510 142,290 700 142,980 $94,317,000 $660 100.00%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since
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Applications for

Each Claim
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Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

P20:   August 29, 2021 to
September 25, 2021

11 Agriculture, Forestry,
Fishing & Hunting

40 480 - 480 $363,000 $756 1.04%

21 Mining, quarrying, and oil and
gas extraction

10 950 10 960 $901,000 $939 0.26%

22 Utilities - - - - - - -

23 Construction 390 3,910 - 3,910 $3,242,000 $829 10.16%

31-33 Manufacturing 250 4,030 - 4,030 $2,652,000 $658 6.51%

41 Wholesale Trade 190 1,960 - 1,960 $1,164,000 $594 4.95%

44-45 Retail Trade 300 3,300 10 3,320 $1,388,000 $418 7.81%

48-49
Transportation & Warehousing

100 1,250 - 1,260 $1,166,000 $925 2.60%

51 Information & Cultural
Industries

70 680 - 690 $596,000 $864 1.82%

52 Finance & Insurance 60 400 - 410 $297,000 $724 1.56%

53 Real Estate & Rental & Leasing 70 580 - 580 $355,000 $612 1.82%

54 Professional,
Scientific & Technical Services

580 3,660 - 3,670 $3,357,000 $915 15.10%
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Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Applications
Approved Since

Launch

Number of
Eligible

Employees
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Launch
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Percent
Distribution of

Approved
Applications for

Each Claim
Period

Claim Period Industry (Statistics Canada NAICS)

55 Management of
Companies & Enterprises

- - - - - - -P20:   August 29, 2021 to
September 25, 2021

56 Administrative Support, Waste
Management & Remediation
Services

250 2,550 20 2,570 $1,899,000 $739 6.51%

61 Education Services 160 2,810 20 2,830 $1,246,000 $440 4.17%

62 Health Care & Social
Assistance

230 1,310 - 1,310 $575,000 $439 5.99%

71 Arts,
Entertainment & Recreation

110 1,330 - 1,330 $695,000 $523 2.86%

72 Accommodation & Food
Services

580 11,440 20 11,460 $3,881,000 $339 15.10%

81 Other Services, except Public
Administration

350 2,990 - 2,990 $1,448,000 $484 9.11%

91 Public Administration - - - - - - -

Missing/Not Assigned 100 730 - 730 $496,000 $679 2.60%

Total - Period 20 3,840 44,410 120 44,530 $25,769,000 $579 100.00%

All Periods Total All Periods 646,060 - - - $11,326,500,000 - 100.00%



Table 2j: Approved Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) Claims by Period and Industry Sector, British Columbia

Notes:

1. Province/Territory is determined by the business address of the applicant, and may not fully reflect where the economic activity took place as some businesses will have employees
and/or business activity in more than one jurisdiction.

2. Industry sectors are derived using the North American Industrial Classification System codes assigned by Statistics Canada.'Not Assigned' indicates that the applicant does not have a
Statistics Canada assigned NAICS code.

3. As employers may submit a separate CEWS claim for each period, the total number of employees for all periods can result in double counting if summing all periods together. As a result,
the totals for employee and average per employee are not displayed. The total number of applications does not represent the number of unique employers.

4. All counts are rounded to the nearest ten. Approved CEWS amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand. Average amounts are rounded to the nearest dollar.
5. The sum of the data may not add to the total due to rounding.
6. Number of employees are as reported on Line A and Line AA of the CEWS application. For periods 5 and subsequent, Line A is the number of eligible active employees. Line AA is only

applicable from Period 5 onward and is represented by  “-”  (not applicable) for periods 1 through 4.
7. CEWS amounts are as calculated on Line H on the CEWS application.
8. Data were produced on October 18, 2021. Data are from Canada Revenue Agency source systems as of October 17, 2021 11:59:59PM.
9. A hyphen [-] indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeros.

10. Data are subject to change as claims are received, reviewed and adjusted.
11. As CEWS claims can be retroactively submitted for any claim period that is open for application data for open periods are not yet complete. While older periods are no longer open for

application data for all claim periods are subject to change.
12. These data are compiled for CEWS claims that have been approved. CEWS applications currently under assessment or reassessment are excluded pending approval.


